

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-948

---

MCI WORLDCOM NETWORK SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MASTEC, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE MASTEC, INC.

---

Attorneys for Appellee

Alan J. Kluger, Esq.

Steve I. Silverman, Esq.

Kluger, Peretz, Kaplan & Berlin, P.L.

The Miami Center - 17<sup>th</sup> Floor

201 South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 377-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iv
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
I.    NATURE OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
II.   COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW . . . . .	1
III.  STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I.          MASTEC'S SUGGESTED ANSWERS TO CERTIFIED QUESTIONS . . . . .	5
II.  LOSS OF USE DOCTRINE IN FLORIDA . . . . .	5
III.  RENTAL VALUE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE MEASURE OF DAMAGES . . . . .	5
IV.          MCI'S CLAIMED DAMAGES WOULD RESULT IN A WINDFALL . . . . .	6
V.    MCI WAS NOT COMPLETELY DEPRIVED OF ITS PROPERTY . . . . .	6
VI.  MCI CANNOT RECOVER DAMAGES THAT EXCEED THE PRE-INJURY VALUE OF THE CABLE . . . . .	7
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY . . . . .	7
I.    ABSENT ACTUAL DAMAGES, MCI IS NOT ENTITLED TO LOSS OF USE DAMAGES . . . . .	7
A.    Florida Law Generally, and the Loss Of Use Doctrine . . . . .	7
B.          Loss of Use and Commercial Property . . . . .	14
C.          AT&T v. Lanzo Was Wrongly Decided . . . . .	22

II.	RENTAL VALUE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE MEASURE OF DAMAGES HERE . . . . .	25
A.	Florida Does Not Require Loss of Use Damages to be Calculated Using Rental Value . . . . .	25
B.	MCI's Reliance On The Restatement is Misplaced . . . . .	28
C.	The Underground Prevention and Safety Act	31
D.	Public Policy Requires MCI be Denied Loss of Use Damages Because MCI Did Not Suffer any Such Damages . . . . .	35
	1. MCI's Claimed Damages Would Result in a Windfall . . . . .	35
	2. Denying Loss of Use Damages Does Not Encourage Damage To Telecommunications Lines . . . . .	37
III.	MCI WAS NOT COMPLETELY DEPRIVED OF ITS PROPERTY	38
IV.	MCI CANNOT RECOVER DAMAGES WHICH EXCEED THE PRE-INJURY VALUE OF THE CABLE . . . . .	42
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Airtech Service, Inc. v. MacDonald Construction Co.,</u> 150 So.2d 465 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963) . . . . .	29
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Reep,</u> 454 N.E.2d 580 (Ohio App. 10th 1982) . . . . .	44
<u>Alonso v. Fernandez,</u> 379 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) . . . . .	29, 30, 39, 46
<u>American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co.,</u> 470 F. Supp. 105 (D.C. Conn. 1979) . . . . .	21, 27
<u>American Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp. v. Thompson,</u> 227 N.W.2d 7 (Neb. 1975) . . . . .	25, 26, 27
<u>Antokol v. Barber,</u> 143 N.E. 350 (Mass. 1924) . . . . .	8
<u>Apostle v. Prince,</u> 279 S.E.2d 304 (Ga. App. 1981) . . . . .	43
<u>Ashland Pipeline Co. v. Indiana Bell Telephone Co., Inc.,</u> 505 N.E.2d 483 (Ind. 1st DCA 1987) . . . . .	21, 22
<u>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lanzo,</u> 74 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 1999) . . . . .	14, 22, 23, 24 28, 30, 40
<u>Badillo v. Hill,</u> 570 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 25, 26 29, 31, 32, 42, 43 44, 45, 46, 47
<u>Bolivar County Gravel Co. v. Thomas Marine Co.,</u> 585 F. 2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	16, 24
<u>Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal v. United States,</u> 287 U.S. 170 (1932) . . . . .	15, 16, 17, 18 19, 24, 36
<u>Camaraza v. Bellavia Buick Corp.,</u>	

523 A.2d 669 (N.J. App. 1987)	12
<u>Central State Transit &amp; Leasing Corp. v. Jones Boat Yard, Inc.,</u> 206 F. 3d 1373 (11th Cir. 2000)	15, 23, 24, 25
<u>Continental Oil Co. v. S.S. Electra,</u> 431 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1970)	19
<u>Cook v. Packard Motor Car Co. of New York,</u> 92 A. 413 (Conn. 1914)	9, 10
<u>Corporate Air Fleet of Tennessee, Inc. v. Gates Learjet, Inc.,</u> 589 F. Supp. 1076 (M.D. Tenn. 1984)	18, 37
<u>CTI Intern., Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters,</u> 735 F.2d 679 (2d Cir. 1984)	20
<u>Dow Chemical Co. v. The M/V Roberta Tabor,</u> 815 F. 2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1987)	15
<u>Ellis v. King,</u> 400 S.E.2d 235 (W. Va. 1990)	43
<u>Fairchild v. Keene,</u> 416 N.E.2d 748 (Ill. App. Ct. 4th 1981)	44
<u>Fanfarillo v. East End Motor Co.,</u> 411 A.2d 1167 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1980)	44
<u>Finkel v. Challenger Marine Corp.,</u> 316 F. Supp. 549 (S.D. Fla. 1970)	23
<u>Frichelle Limited v. Master Marine, Inc.,</u> 99 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Ala. 2000)	16
<u>Hanna v. Martin,</u> 49 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1950)	7
<u>Holmes v. Raffo,</u> 374 P.2d 536 (Wash. 1962)	29
<u>In re Florida Airlines, Inc.,</u> 64 B.R. 199 (M.D. Fla. 1986)	30

<u>Jerry Alderman Ford Sales, Inc. v. Bailey,</u> 291 N.E.2d 92 (Ind. App. 1972) . . . . .	8
<u>Kim v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 501 N.W.2d 24 (Wisc. 1993) . . . . .	13
<u>Koninklijke Luchtvaart Maatschaapij, N. V. v. United Technologies Corp.,</u> 610 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1979) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>Kopischke v. Chicago, St. P. M. &amp; O. Ry.,</u> 40 N.W.2d 834 (Minn. 1950) . . . . .	45
<u>Kuwait Airways Corp. v. Ogden Allied Aviation Services,</u> 726 F. Supp. 1389 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) . . . . .	19
<u>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Florida Produce Distributors, Inc.,</u> 498 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) . . . . .	13, 25, 26
<u>Maserati Automobiles, Inc. v. Caplan,</u> 522 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)8, 24, 25, 44, 45, 46, 48	
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. Glendale Excavation Corp.,</u> 224 F. Supp. 2d 875 (D.N.J. 2002) . . . . .	28
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services v. Kramer Tree Specialists, Inc.,</u> No. 02 C 7150 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2003) . . . . .	20, 21
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. Krantz,</u> Case No. 00-04249-CIV-Jordan . . . . .	22, 35, 36
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. Lind,</u> S.D. Fla. Case No. 00-4407-Civ-Jordan . . . . .	7, 22, 28, 36
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. MasTec, Inc.,</u> 370 F.3d 1074 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	3, 4, 17, 18, 38
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. Morris Plumbing and Electric Co., Inc.,</u> Case No. 00-04250-CIV-Garber . . . . .	22, 27, 28, 36
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. OSP Consultants, Inc.,</u> 585 S.E.2d. 540 (Va. 2003) . . . . .	3, 17, 18, 36, 37

<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. OSP Consultants, Inc.,</u> 78 Fed. Appx. 876; 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 21858 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	3
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. OSP Consultants, Inc.,</u> Case No. CV-00-919-P(J) (N.D. Okla. 2002) . . . . .	20, 21
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. Von Behren Electric, Inc.,</u> No. 1:00-CV-3911-JTC (N.D. Ga. 2002) . . . . .	21, 42
<u>Meakin v. Dreier,</u> 209 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968) . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 11 13, 23, 25, 26, 29 30, 39, 42, 44, 46
<u>Mercury Motors, Inc. v. Smith,</u> 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	7
<u>Meyers v. Bradford,</u> 201 P. 471 (Cal. 3d DCA 1921) . . . . .	12
<u>Mortellaro &amp; Co. v. Atlantic C.L.R. Co.,</u> 107 So. 528 (Fla. 1926) . . . . .	8, 24
<u>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v. Gehr,</u> 439 N.Y.S.2d 632 (App. Div. 1981) . . . . .	19
<u>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v. Hartnett,</u> 415 N.Y.S.2d 918 (Co. Ct. 1978) . . . . .	19
<u>Nichols v. Sukaro Kennels,</u> 555 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1996) . . . . .	43
<u>Nolan v. Auto Transporters,</u> 597 P.2d 614 (Kan. 1979) . . . . .	44
<u>Northamerican Van Lines, Inc. v. Roper,</u> 429 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983) . . . . .	7, 26
<u>Schryburt v. Olesen,</u> 475 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) . . . . .	39, 41, 48
<u>Schwartz v. Crozier,</u>	

565 N.Y.S.2d 567 (N.Y.A.D.3d 1991) . . . . .	43
<u>Snavelly v. Lang,</u> 592 F. 2d 296 (6th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	15
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Berthelot,</u> 732 So.2d 1230 (La. 1999) . . . . .	43
<u>Stephens v. Foster,</u> 51 P.2d 248 (Ariz. 1935) . . . . .	12
<u>The Cayuga,</u> 81 U.S. 270 (1871) . . . . .	36
<u>The Clarence,</u> 3 W. Rob. Adm. 283 . . . . .	15
<u>The Conqueror,</u> 166 U.S. 110 (1897) . . . . .	15, 16, 23
<u>The Emma Kate Ross,</u> 50 F. 845 (3d Cir. 1892) . . . . .	36, 37
<u>The Ove Skou v. United States,</u> 478 F. 2d 343 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	16
<u>The Potomac,</u> 105 U.S. 630 (1881) . . . . .	14
<u>Tolin v. Doudov,</u> 626 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) . . . . .	26
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Parkman,</u> 300 So.2d 284 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974) . . . . .	42
<u>Wajay Bakery, Inc. v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.,</u> 177 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965) . . . . .	45
<u>Wambles v. Davis,</u> 405 So. 2d 945 (Ala. Civ. App. 1981) . . . . .	44
<u>Wolsum v. United States,</u> 14 F. 2d 371 (5th Cir. 1926) . . . . .	16



**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 556.102 (2003) . . . . . 40

Fla. Stat. § 556.106 (2000) . . . . . 1, 2, 32, 34

Fla. Stat. § 681.104 (1983) . . . . . 44

The Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act,  
Chapter 556, Florida Statutes . . . . . 31

**RULES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) . . . . . 49

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Alan E. Brownstein, What's the Use? A Doctrinal  
and Policy Critique of the Measurement of Loss  
of Use Damages, 37 Rutgers L. Rev. 433 (1985) . . . . . 12, 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 928 . . . . . 9, 29, 30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 931 . . . . . 29, 30, 31
